3 Others relates to interest nad fees transferred from the off‐balance shet records net of the transfer of loan principal to financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss.
4 L & R: Loans and receivables
5AC: Amortised cost
6 FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
7 FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
8 AFS: Assets available for sale
9 The allowance for financial assets classified at fair value through other comprehensive income does not impact the carrying amount of financial assets in
the Statement on Financial Position, but is recognised in the accounts of other comprehensive income.

10 The effect of adjusting to fair value of financial assets that were measured under IAS 39 through other comprehensive income and reclassified under
IFRS 9 as financial assets at fair value through the Statement on Profit or Loss, due to which the effect from Other reserves is stated on Retained
Earnings and Reserves.

Group  IAS 39   Remeasurement  IFRS 9

  Category
Amount
HRK ‘000

Reclassifica
tion

HRK ‘000
ECL

HRK ‘000

Impairment
recognized

in OCI
HRK ‘000

Other3
HRK ‘000

The effect
of adjusting
to fair value
HRK ‘000

Amount
HRK ‘000  Category

Financial assets

Cash on hand and current accounts
with banks  L & R4  1,403,664  ‐  817  ‐

‐

‐  1,404,481  AC5

Deposits with other banks  L & R  29,138  ‐  202  ‐  ‐  ‐  29,340  AC

Loans to financial institutions  L & R  10,836,141  ‐  106,906  ‐  943  ‐  10,943,990  AC

Loans to other customers   L & R  12,383,623  (3,840)  (717,902)  ‐  135,001  (176)  11,796,706  AC

   To: Financial assets at FVPL6   A   ‐  (3,840)  ‐  ‐  ‐  (176)  ‐

Other assets  L & R  19,297  ‐  (6,664)  ‐  ‐  ‐  12,633  AC
Assets held to maturity  L & R  1,399  (1,399)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

   To: Debt instruments at AC   B   ‐  (1,399)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Debt instruments at AC   ‐  1,399  (2)  ‐  ‐  ‐  1,397  AC

  L & R  24,673,262  (3,840)  (616,643)  ‐  135,944  (176)  24,188,547  AC

Assets available for sale  AFS  3,321,564  (3,321,564)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  n/a

   To: Financial assets at FVOCI7   C   ‐  (2,508,833)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

   To: Financial assets at FVPL   D   ‐  (812,731)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

  AFS  3,321,564  (3,321,564)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  n/a

Financial assets at FVOCI  n/a  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  2,508,833  FVOCI

   From: AFS8   E   ‐  2,508,833  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

  n/a  ‐  2,508,833  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  2,508,833  FVOCI

Financial assets at FVPL  FVPL/n/a  291  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  291  FVPL

   From: AFS   F   ‐  812,731  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  812,731

   From: Loans to other customers
   G   ‐  3,840  ‐  ‐  ‐  176  4,016

  FVPL/n/a  291  816,571  ‐  ‐  ‐  176  817,038  FVPL

Total assets   27,995,117  ‐  (616,643)  ‐  135,944  ‐  27,514,418

Provision for guarantees and
commitments   H   (64,360)  ‐  15,013  ‐  ‐  ‐  (49,347)

Other reserves   (94,683)  28,254  ‐  (4,288)9  ‐  ‐  (70,717)

To: Retained earnings and
Reserves   I   ‐  28,25410  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐
Recognition of expected credit
losses in retained earnings   J   ‐  ‐  (4,288)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

The effect of IFRS 9 on Retained
Earnings and Reserves   K   ‐  ‐  (605,918)  (4,288)  135,944  ‐  ‐

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements which include significant
accounting policies and other explanations
for the period 1 January – 30 June 2018 (continued)
(All amounts are expressed in HRK thousand)

[…]

11 Others relates to interest and fees transferred from the off‐balance shet records net of the transfer of loan principal to financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss
12 L & R: Loans and receivables
13 AC: Amortised cost
14 FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
15 FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
16 AFS: Assets available for sale
17 The allowance for financial assets classified at fair value through other comprehensive income does not impact the carrying amount of financial assets
in the Statement on Financial Position, but is recognised in the accounts of other comprehensive income.

18 The effect of adjusting to fair value of financial assets that were measured under IAS 39 through other comprehensive income and reclassified under
IFRS 9 as financial assets at fair value through the Statement on Profit or Loss, due to which the effect from Other reserves is stated on Retained Earnings
and reserves.

Bank  IAS 39   Remeasurement  IFRS 9

  Category
Amount
HRK ‘000

Reclassifica
‐tion

HRK ‘000

ECL

HRK ‘000

Impairment
recognized

in OCI
HRK ‘000

Other11
HRK ‘000

The effect of
adjusting to
fair value
HRK ‘000

Amount
HRK ‘000  Category

Financial assets

Cash on hand and current accounts
with banks  L & R12  1,401,130  ‐  817  ‐  ‐  ‐  1,401,947  AC13

Deposits with other banks  L & R  29,138  ‐  202  ‐  ‐  ‐  29,340  AC

Loans to financial institutions  L & R  10,836,141  ‐  106,906  ‐  943  ‐  10,943,990  AC

Loans to other customers   L & R  12,383,623  (3,840)  (717,902)  ‐  135,001  (176)  11,796,706  AC

   To: Financial assets at FVPL14  A   (3,840)  ‐  ‐  ‐  (176)  ‐

Other assets  L & R  12,282  ‐  (6,641)  ‐  ‐  ‐  5,641  AC

  L & R  24,662,314  (3,840)  (616,618)  ‐  135,944  (176)  24,177,624  AC

Assets available for sale  AFS  3,277,194  (3,277,194)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  n/a

   To: Financial assets at FVOCI15 C   ‐ (2,469,160)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

   To: Financial assets at FVPL   D   ‐ (808,034)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

  AFS  3,277,194  (3,277,194)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  n/a

Financial assets at FVOCI  n/a  ‐  ‐  ‐   ‐  ‐  2,469,160  FVOCI

   From: AFS16   E   ‐  2,469,160  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

  n/a  ‐  2,469,160  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  2,469,160  FVOCI

Financial assets at FVPL  n/a  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  812,050  FVPL

   From: AFS   F   ‐  808,034  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  808,034

   From: Loans to other
 customers   G   ‐  3,840  ‐  ‐  ‐  176  4,016

  n/a  ‐  811,874  ‐  ‐  ‐  176  812,050  FVPL

Total assets   27,939,508  ‐  (616,618)  ‐  135,944  ‐  27,458,834

Provision for guarantees and
commitments   H   (64,360)  ‐  15,013  ‐  ‐  ‐  (49,347)

Other reserves   (90,457)  28,247  ‐  (3,997)17  ‐   66,207

To Retained earnings and
reserves   I   ‐  28,24718  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Recognition of expected credit
losses in retained earnings   J   ‐  ‐  (3,997)  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

The effect of IFRS 9 on Retained
Earnings and Reserves   K

  ‐  ‐  (605,602)  (3,997)  135,944  ‐  ‐

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements which include significant
accounting policies and other explanations
for the period 1 January – 30 June 2018 (continued)
(All amounts are expressed in HRK thousand)